

No. 12-60222

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**ISLAND OPERATING COMPANY,
LOUISIANA WORKERS' COMPENSATION CORPORATION,**
Petitioners

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**
and
MARTIN B. TAYLOR, JR.,
Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES

Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MARK A. REINHALTER

Counsel for Longshore

SARAH M. HURLEY

Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2117

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. Legal background	5
B. Proceedings prior to Taylor’s modification request	7
C. Modification proceedings	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. Section 22 gives administrative law judges broad power to correct mistakes of fact	15
C. Section 22 imposes no threshold evidentiary requirement	20
D. Modification can be granted on the basis of previously available evidence	21
E. The ALJ properly reopened this case under Section 22	29

CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aerojet-General Shipyards, Inc. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 442 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1971).....	17,22
<i>Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers Ass’n</i> , 390 U.S. 459 (1968).....	passim
<i>Betty B Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Carey v. Ormet Primary Aluminum Corp.</i> , 627 F.3d 979 (5th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Ceres Gulf v. Cooper</i> , 957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Ceres Marine Terminal v. Hinton</i> , 243 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Eifler v. Director, OWCP</i> , 926 F.2d 663 (7th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Franko v. Director, OWCP and Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , No. 96-60657, 1997 WL 304391 (5th Cir. May 22, 1997)	25
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 673 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1982)	26,27,28
<i>Jensen v. Weeks Marine, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2003)	20,22,28
<i>Jessee v. Director, OWCP</i> , 5 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 1993).....	7,21
<i>Keating v. Director, OWCP</i> , 71 F.3d 1118 (3d Cir. 1995)	19

CASES

<i>King v. Jericol Mining, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Louisiana Ins. Guaranty Ass'n v. Abbott</i> , 40 F.3d 122 (5th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>McCord v. Cephas</i> , 532 F.2d 1377 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	29
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo (Rambo I)</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995)	9,17
<i>Newpark Shipbuilding & Repair, Inc. v. Roundtree</i> , 723 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1984) (<i>en banc</i>)	3
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. Firth</i> , 363 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Northeast Marine Terminal Co. v. Caputo</i> , 432 U.S. 249 (1977)	6
<i>O'Keeffe v. Aerojet-General Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 254 (1971)	passim
<i>Old Ben Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 292 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Pacific Operators Offshore v. Valladolid</i> , -- U.S. --, 132 S.Ct. 680 (2012)	6
<i>Pool Co. v. Cooper</i> , 274 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 449 U.S. 268 (1980)	5,28

CASES

<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	15
<i>Stansfield v. Lykes Brothers Steamship Co.</i> , 124 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1941)	21,23,24,25
<i>Strachan Shipping Co. v. Nash</i> , 782 F.2d 513 (5th Cir. 1986) (<i>en banc</i>)	8
<i>Universal Maritime Service Corp. v. Spitalieri</i> , 226 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 523 U.S. 218 (2001)	15
<i>Verderane v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 775 (11th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Watson v. Gulf Stevedore Corp.</i> , 400 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1968)	5

STATUTES

Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 (2006)

Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a)	18
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	18

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 (2006)

Section 3(a), 33 U.S.C. § 903(a)	6
Section 8, 33 U.S.C. § 908	6
Section 8, 33 U.S.C. § 908(c)	9
Section 8(c)(1-20), 33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(1-20).....	9
Section 8(c)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(2)	9,12
Section 8(c)(19), 33 U.S.C. § 908(c)(19)	9
Section 8(f), 33 U.S.C. § 908(f).....	27
Section 9, 33 U.S.C. § 909	6
Section 19, 33 U.S.C. § 919	7
Section 19(c), 33 U.S.C. § 919(c).....	2
Section 19(d), 33 U.S.C. § 919(d)	2,7
Section 21, 33 U.S.C. § 921	7
Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2,14
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....	3
Section 22, 33 U.S.C. § 922	passim
Section 39(b), 33 U.S.C. § 939(b)	3
Section 44, 33 U.S.C. § 944	27

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 (1970)

Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b) (1970).....	24
---	----

STATUTES

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act,
43 U.S.C. § 1331-1356a

Section 1333(b), 43 U.S.C. § 1333(b)2,3,6

REGULATIONS

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2012)

20 C.F.R. § 701.301(a)(7) 6

20 C.F.R. § 702.373 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 Larson, *Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law*

§ 131.05[2][b] (2009 & Supp. 2012)18
